By securing the requisite permissions and complying with 

ethical guidelines, this study ensured that the secondary data analysis was conducted with 

utmost respect for the original data collection process and participants’ rights. 

RESULTS 

A total of five hundred nineteen (n = 519) nurses participated in the previous original 

study. The majority of the respondents were female (70.7%) and not married (63.8%), with most 

holding a bachelor’s degree as their highest level of education (85.2%). The age distribution of 

staff nurses was primarily between 30 and 39 years (45.7%) and 21 to 29 years (35.1%), with the